Wisconsin law.
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20'(\)“7)% hChaptgr Com% ‘%04 was Creéﬂe% b)é Esmﬂcxéuleggecti(\j/e Fetir?t)lgrzy % (13) “Control” means the power to direitte day—-to—day and
)1 St;gt_fgeg?snt"er?Dece"r"nabsefnzlgl?,\l%'%% apter Adm 83 under s. 13.92 (4) ' |ong-termoperation and management of a business.

Note: Departmental assessments of operatiandl managerial control will rest

Adm 83.10 Purpose Pursuant to 46.285 (1) (C,) Stats upon the peculiarities of the industry of which the business is a part.
this chapter sets forth the criteria and procedures for certification,tgm) "anversmnt ”tghhtf” _lrreansm]any ﬁgfeehmi”t;f option,
certification renewal, recertification,and decertification of SCNEMeOr documents al Wit creatmy rights waich, it exer
woman—-ownedusinesses. cised,would result in less than 51% woman ownership of the busi

History: CR 06-1.3: cr. Register May 2007 No. 61 &fl. 6-1-07,correction ness.or less than dominant control by woman owners or both.
madeunder s.13.92 (4) (b) 7. Stats.,Register December 201L No. 672 (15) “Corporation” means a Corporationgnnized forprofit,

—_— . ) with capital stock.

Aldn,], AE;&%Z. thf'rJItlons' th th:js qh_a [t:)tetr. fthe divisi (16) “Decertification” means the process by which depart

(1) "Administrator” means the administrator of the division of,entdetermineshat a WBE no longer meets the eligibility crite
ent(ezr)pr‘l;zlﬁigtlo;se;r:};hz ?:?)Frf[:;n:\?/?;ttively controlled by ria, and then rescinds the certification status.
anctherauch a a branch,disiossubsiany s prescred (L7 ‘DEnY meate e dte eactor v appicant ha
in 15 USC 80a-2an afiliate includes a company in which there ; ., gibrlity req a )
is Ownership’ direct or indirect, by another Compa’fy\?)% or (18) Department means the department of administration.
more of the voting stock. (19) “Distributor” means one that markets or sells merehan

(3) “Appeal” means a written request by an applicant to recoflise,such as a wholesaler
sider a determination of a denial of application, certification (20) “Expiration” means the specifieehd of the WBE certifi
renewal,recertification or decertification. cation,at the close of the three—year certification period.

(4) “Applicant” means any business that applies to the depart (21) “Generalpartner” means a partner who participates fully

ment for certification as a woman-owned business enterprigethe profits, losses and managemera phrtnership and who is
unders. 16.285 (1) Stats., and this chapfe¢hrough submission personallyliable for its debts.

of applii‘catio.n fo_rm”s. (22) “Industry standard” meanthe usual and customary prac

(5) “Application” means théorms, whether paper or efec tice in the delivery of products or services within a particular-busi
tronic, all documentation requested by tbepartment, and a pesssectoy such as procurement, billingayment and perfer
reportof an on-site visit, if one was conducted by the departmepignce.

uponwhich the department will base its decision to grant or deny “ " . P : ;
certification, certification renewal or recertification. a b(uz;?\ eér;terest means aight, claim, financial or legal share in

(6) “Assets”means the real and personal property of abusi (24) “Issuedshares” means the sharesaoorporation that

ness. : ;
(7) “Authorized shares” means the shares that a corporatioqrﬁ]%\(ggeete}g;ul}?; gﬁgtrjeir]d actually sold to subscribers. They may

authorizedo issue by its articles of incorporation. 1 Y .
(25) “Joint venture agreement” means a writtegreement

8) “Beneficial ownership” means ownership of the rights in. S o o
a b(uginess that are the norPnaI incidents of ow?wing a bugines |fgtrr1]ed'by (teachtjomt venture specifying the terms and conditions
e joint venture.

(9) “Broker” means a person who acts as an intermediary o I i S
betweena buyer or sellerusually chaging a commission for _, (26) “Limited liability company’means a company similar in
value added structureto a partnership, but its members are not persoliehhe

: for theentity’s debts and liabilities. Its members may participate

(11) “Business”’meansa sole proprietorship, general partner; : il
ship, corporation, limited liability companyimited liability part :ir;t:ir;ittay.management of the company without risking personal

nership,or joint venture, aranized for a profit basis — except o~ Y
wherethe context implies that this term is referring instead te buy (27) “Marital-propertyagreement” means an agreement that
ing or selling commodities or services. omplieswith s.766.58 Stats.

(12) “Capital contribution” means the cash or property-con (28) “Marital property laws” means cfi66, Stats.
tributedto a businessgnd may include a financial investment in  (29) “Marital-propertywaiver” means a form provided Hiye
the business or the contribution of properspace, patents anddepartmento document separate control and managemeat of
copyrights. businessainder marital property laws.
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(30) “Nonprofit organization” means an g@anization as (51) “Value added” means something that is added to aprod
definedin s.108.02 (19) Stats. uct or service by a marketer or distributor which warrants a
(31) “Non-Wisconsinbusiness” means a business tigither Markupin the retail price.
is incorporated undesh. 180, Stats., nor has its principal place of (52) “Voting shares” means those shares that give the holder

businessn Wisconsin. theright to vote for directors and other matters, in contrast to non—
(31m) “Office” means the dite of womens business voting shares, which simply entitle the holder to dividends, if any
ombudsmenin the department. (53) “Woman-owned business, woman-ownedbusiness

(32) “On-sitevisit’ means avisit to an applicans physical €nterprisepr WBE" means a sole proprietorship, general paytner
placeof business for the verification afformation submitted in SNiP, corporation, limited liability companyimited liability part
the application and accompanying documentation. nership,or joint venture, whicls oiganized for a profit basis and
(33) “Parentcompany” means a company that has at Ieas'ENarl]ICh fulfll!s all of the follpwlng requirements:
(a) If privately owned, it is at least 51% owned, controlled, and

majority direct-voting control over another company \ . b
34) hip” di b actively managed by one or more women who are either U.S. citi
(34) “Partnership”’means a contract entered into by two 0fenqqriawfully admitted to the United States for permanent resi
morepersons in which each agrees to furnish agfdtte capital dence,as defined unde8 USC 1.01 (a) (20)
or labor for a business enterprise, and by which each partnerb If publicl d. at least 51% fﬂ'] tock i d and
sharesn some fixed proportion in profits and losses. (b) If publicly owned, at least 51% of the stock is owned an
p ) » . controlledby one or morevomen who are either U.S. citizens or
_(35) “Partnershipagreement” means a written agreemengfy|ly admitted tthe United States for permanent residence, as
signedby each partner specifying therms and conditions of the gefinedunder8 USC 1.01 (a) (20);and the management and daily
partnership. operationsare controlled by one or more of those women.
(36) “Partnershipinterest” means a partisrshare of the Note: Section8 USC 101 (a) (20) reads as follows “Therm ‘awfully admitted

profits and losses of the partnership and the right to rectsve for permanent residence’ means the status of having been lawfully accorded the privi
legeof residing permanently in the United States as an immigrant in accordance with

tributionsof partnership assets. theimmigration laws, such status not having changed.”

(37) "Principal place of business” means the physioahtion (54) “Wholesaler’means aniddle person or distributor who
at which or from which a business performs, is maintained, gelismainly to retailerspther merchants, and industrial commer
operateghe majority of its business. cial institutional users, as distinguished from consumers.

(38) “Recertification”means the process by which WBE sta  (55) “Wisconsin business” meana business that either is
tusis reestablished, prior to expiration at the close of the thregrcorporatedunder ch.180, Stats., or has its principal place of
year certification period. businessn Wisconsin.

(39) “Renewal” means aone-year continuation of a WBE History: CR 06-13: cr. Register May 2007 N&17, eff. 6-1-07;correction in

e . . 1), (4), (10), (17), (18) made under §3.92 (4) (b) 6.7., Stats., and enumberin
Certlflcat]c_m@t the e_nd of each _Of the f|r$t two years of the threé)'r)(l(o)) tc() (3)1r(n) L)m(der)513.92 (4) (b) 1.Sta§s.),F(€e)gister December 201 No. 67%
yearcertification period, as subjectacreview by the department.

(40) “Retailer” means the seller of goods or commodities Adm 83.20 Certification criteria.  In order tobecome
directly to consumers at a retail price. certifiedas a woman-owned business enterprise, a busihais

(41) “Secretary” means the secretary of the department. meetall of the following eligibility standards:

(42) “Securities” means stocks, bonds, notes, convertible (1) Thebusinessatisfies all of the criteria in the WBE defini
debenturesyarrants or other documents that represent a shardi@f in s.Adm 83.12 (53)

abusiness, or a debt owed by a business. (2) If the business is a sole proprietorship, a woman owns
(43) “Shares” means theunits into which the proprietary 100%o0f the company assets.
interestsin a corporation are divided. (3) (a) If the business is a partnership, 2 or more persons agree

(44) “Sole proprietorship” means a business in which one pei¢ carry on a business or venture togethgionthe terms of

sonowns all the assets of the business and is solely liable for/atualparticipation in the profits and losses of the business. The
the debts of the business. partnershigs a contract of mutual agen@ach partner acting as

(45) “Stock-affirmationform” means a form provided tige a principal in her or his own behalf and as agent of his or her co—

: : partnersandgeneral rules of law applicable to agents shall apply
gsv%%rrtg;]ie;;qﬂ eaEBT;gr atf[?loahies Zngfggénstfdmitr?g;x;?ii astitgrc];k with equal force in determining rights and liabilities of partners.

andin which the applicant agrees to notify thepartment in the  (0) If the business is a general partnership, one or wameen

eventthat additional stock is sold. own at least 51% of the partnership interests.

(46) “Stock certificate” means a certificate issued hyoepo (c) If the business is a limited partnership, one or more women
ration certifying that the named person is the owner of a dedeneral partners own at least 51% ofdkaeral partnership inter
ignatednumber of shares of stock. estand exert at least 51% of the control among general partners.

. R L Thewomen general partners receatdeast 51% of the profits and
(47) “Subsidiary” means a corporation which one other ponefits including tax credits, deductions and postponements. In
corporationowns a majority of the voting shares. addition,the women limited partners shall own at least 51% of the
(48) “Treasury shares” means the shanebich have been |imited partnership interests and receive at least 51% of the profits
issuedbut later re-acquired by a corporation and which have ngid benefits, including tax credits, deductions and postpone
beencanceled or restored to thatus of authorized but unissuednents.
shares. (4) If the business is a limited liability compaoye ormore
(49) “Unissuedshares” means shares which tmgporation womenown at least 51% of membership interests in the LLC
is authorized to issue but which have notlye¢n distributed to organizationand exert at least 51% of the management and con
shareholdersr subscribers. trol among the members. The women owradss participate in
(50) “Useful business function” means the provisiomuite ~ all risks and profits of the ganization at a rate commensurate
rials, supplies, equipment or servidescustomers in addition to With their membership interests.
this state. Acting as a conduit to transfer funds to other than a(5) If the business has a corporate fahorganization, one
woman-ownedbusiness does not constitute a usdfusiness or more womerown at least 51% of all voting stock of the cerpo
function, unless doing so is a normal industry practice. ration. Any voting agreementamong the shareholders do not
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dilute the beneficial ownership, the rights,the influence of the  Adm 83.25 Documentation of ownership. (1) (a) An

womenowners of the stock or classes of stock ofciioration. applicantshall submit documentation showing ownership of at

Thewomen owners possetsg right to all customary incidents ofleast51% of the business by a woman. This documentation may

ownership,such as the ability to transfer stock, title possessiongclude,but isnot limited to, the three preceding years of business

andenter binding agreements. taxes,a current business financial statement, busifiessses,
Note: Nonprofit corporations do not meet the requirements in sub. (5) and dsely—outagreements and financial agreements.

thereforenot eligible for certification. (b) For asole proprietorship, additional documentation may

(6) If the business is a joint venture, one or more woman- ; Py
ownedbusinesses holdt least 51% of the beneficial ownershi@ﬁwgrih?glt is not limited to, canceled checks useguachase

interestin the joint venture, and exert at least 51% of the contro (c) For a partnership, additional documentation may include
andmanagement of the joint venture. The woman-ownes but is not limited to, partnership agreements, purchase agree
nesspartners of the jointenture are certified or are eligible forments and salary and profit—sharing records
certificationas woman-owned business enterprises. (d) ,For a corgoratio% additionalgdocumeﬁtation may include
wo(rz)er:fo\;[vhnea'tolljeségfsésli g‘f tS#: ;'g:g% ggﬁg}]; Ne Or MOT€ 1 \tis not limited to, articles of incorporation, corporate by-laws,
History: CR 06-13: cr. Register May 2007 N&17, eff. 6-1-07;correction in a corporate—borrowmg resolution, .StOCk C.ertmcates’ stock—af
(1) madé under s13.92 (4) (b) 7. Stats.,Register December 201 No. 672 firmation forms, and salary and profit-sharing records.
) ) (e) For a joint venture, additional documentation may include,
Adm 83.22 Documentation of gender . An applicant butis not limited to, a joint venture agreement that is written and
shallprovide one of the following to verify the gender of each afignedby all of the joint venturers. Each joint venture agreement

thewoman owners of a business: shall specify all of the following:
(1) A birth certificate. 1. The capital contribution made by egomt ventureythe
(2) A passport. controleachwill exercise, and the distribution of profit and loss.
(3) A state-issued, motwehicle operatds license or identi | "€ agreement shaéllocate the control and the distribution of
fication card. profit and loss in proportion to the contributions of the jointven
History: CR 06-13: cr. Register May 2007 No. 61&f. 6-1-07. turers.
2. The useful business function the joint venture will perform
Adm 83.24 Determination of ownership. (1) An  andthe part of the work each joint venturer will do.
applicantshall meet all of the following eligibility standards: (2) Thedepartment may require documentation showing how

(a) 1. Theownership by one or more women is real, substant@hdwhen the womas'interest in the business was acquired.
and continuing, going beyond the pro—forrownership of the  (3) (a) The department shall apply the following rules in situa
businessas reflected in its ownership documents. tionsin which marital assets form a basis for ownership of a busi

2. Each woman owner shares in all risk and profits coramemness:
suratewith her ownership interests demonstrated by a detailed 1. When marital assetsher than the assets of the business
examinationof the substance of her business arrangements withquestion are held jointly or as marital property by lsgibuses,
others. and are used tacquire the ownership interest asserted by the
3. Each woman owner receives the customary incidentswéman,the department shall conclude thta¢ woman acquired
ownershipsuch as salayyights to dividends, ownership of asset$ier ownership interest in thenterprise with her own individual
and ownership of intangible assets such as copyrights and pat¢agnurces, provided that the other spouse irrevocably renounces
(b) The contributions of capital and expertise by the womad transfers all rights in the ownership interest in the manner

owneror owners to acquire their interest in the business is real &fictionecy the laws of the state in which either spouse or the
substantialand in proportion to the interest acquired. enterprisas domiciled. The department may not count a greater

(2) Contributionsof personal or professional services alonB0rtion of joint or marital property asségsvard ownership than

arenot realand substantial for the purposes of this section, exc%r#"f‘tﬁlagv would recognize aselonging to the qualifying member
thesecontributionsshall receive consideration when given in-con the usiness. . .

junction with other tangible formsf investment. Other insfisf 2. The application for WBE certification shall include a copy
cientcontributions include, but are not limited to, promises to coflf the document that is used for legalignsferring and renounc
tribute capital or expertise ithe future, a note payable to thend the rights as required in subid. o

businessr to its owners who are not women, or the mere partici (b) In instances where marital ownership is not clearly estab
pationas an employee. lished, the department may request a marital-property waiver

(3) Womenshall hold at least 51% of the securities that consfPr™ in which both spouses certify that only the femspeuse
tute ownership of a business. controlsand manages the businessaoafidavit stating that the

(4) Securities or assets of a business that are held in trust%ga%useshaveggned a marital-property agreement in which the

not considered as held bywsoman in determining the ownership espouse relinquishes control and management of the busi

| ) - . ness.
of a business, except under the following circumstances: History: CR 06-13 cr. Register May 2007 No. 61&f. 6-1-07.

(a) The beneficial owner of the securities or assets held in trust

is a woman, and the trustee is a woman. Adm 83.28 Determination of control. (1) Factors that
(b) A woman is the sole grantor of assets held in a revocaB)e department shall consider in determining whetmer or more
living trust, and a woman is the beneficiary and trustee. womenowners control a business include, but are not limited to,
the following:

(5) Thedepartment may not consider securities thahate

by any guardian for a minpin determining ownership and con . (&) Authority and restrictions as indicated in the articles of
trol. incorporation by-laws, minutes of corporate meetings, bank sig

(6) An ownershipinterest arising in a male spouse solel aturecards, partnership and joint venture agreements and other
becausef the operation of marital property laws may not disqua usIness agreem_ents and documents.
ify an applicant froncertification if both spouses certify that the _ (b) Membership of one or more women owners on the board

femaleperforms themajority of the control and management off directors. o _
the business. ((;) Holdings by women owners of the voting interests in the

History: CR 06-13: cr. Register May 2007 No. 61@f.. 6-1-07. business.
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(d) The managerial experience, knowledgel expertise of  (c) Authority to negotiate and execute contracts and financial
thewomen owners in such areas as finance, budgeting, personselyicesagreements.
production,marketing and research. _ (d) Ability to obtain bank authorization resolutions.

(e) Whether the women owners have the authority to make (3) Agreements for support services are permitted as long as
policy decisions in such areas as finance, budgeting, personggd power of the woman owner to control the company is not
production,marketing and research. restrictedor impaired, as determined by the department.

(2) An applicants assertionof being independent from a History: CR 06-13: cr. Register May 2007 No. 61&f. 6-1-07.
male—ownedbusiness may not rest solely on recognition of the
womenowners by governmental taxing authorities. Other testcri Adm 83.32 Determination of active management.
teriainclude, but are not limited to, the following: Factorsthat the department shall consider in determining whether

(@ An applicant relationship with any male—owned busi 0neor more women owners actively manage a busimesisde,
nessthat involves any long—term contract or lease agreementgut are not limited to, the following:

(b) The existence ofvorking agreements with any male— (1) DIRECT OPERATIONAL MANAGEMENT. (@) The operational
ownedbusiness. management athe woman owner is the demonstrated extent to
agreemenbn terms at variance with indusstandards or prudent N€SS-
businesgractices. (b) Departmental assessments of operational management

(d) The existence of restrictive financing agreements with ag$allrest upon the peculiarities of the industry of whichtihst
male—ownedbusiness ofinancial institution that impose undueness is a part. In order to clarify the level of operatiomaiage

limitations on the applicant. mentof the woman ownethe department may consider each of
(e) Interlocking stock ownership of the applicant and an;‘lhe foIIowmg:. )
male—ownedusiness in the same industry 1. ‘Experience.’” The woman owner has education, demon

(f) Common directors or fiters between the applicant angStrableworking knowledgeor experience in the area of specialty

anymale-owned business. or industry claimed in the application.

; ; ; 2. ‘Responsibility for decision—-making.” a. The woman
() An applicant use of employees, equipment, expertise AT - : :
facilities, or other resources from a male—owned business. ownermakes basidecisions pertaining to the daily operation of

(h) The receipt by a male-owned business of financia-be the business, such as the purchasgaufds, equipment, business

fits, such as profits and wages, that arecosdimensurate with ther?ﬁventoryand SEMVICES. . .
dutiesperformed. b. The woman owner supervises the busisessiployees.

(i) An applicant that cannot operatithout licenses, permits _ 3- ‘Technical competence.” a. The woman owner has techni
or insurance held by another business. cal competence in the industry or specialty of the business or a

. . . king knowledge of the technical requirements of the business

(i) An applicant that does not possess all legglirements worki! L .
necessaryo its operation. sufficientto critically evaluate the wo.r'k of subordmates.

History: CR 06-13: cr. Register May 2007 No. 61&f. 6-1-07. b. The woman owner has the abilitygerform in her area of

specialtyor expertise without substantial reliance upon finances

Adm 83.29 Documentation of control. (1) An appli andresources — such as equipment, automobiles and facilities —
cantshall submit evidence that one or more women owners haxfgnales or non-woman-owned business enterprises.
controlover the business. Such evidence shall include, motis  (2) DeLEGATED OPERATIONALMANAGEMENT. Where the actual

limited, to the following: day-to—dayoperational management is delegated to a person
(a) Signed bids and contracts. otherthan a woman owngihe active-management requirements
(b) Signed debt instruments. may be met if the woman owner has the ultimate power to hire and

fire that person.

nS’(3)_POTENTIAL CONSTRAINTS ON OPERATIONAL MANAGEMENT.
for savings, checking and other financial accounts. In‘reviewing governance documents and issues, the department
X o . shallgive special attention to the extent to which all of the follow
(€) Written proof that the ganizational and governing docu ,"aqnects #ct the ability of thevoman owner to direct the
mentsof an applicant, such as limited liability company Operat'.n%anagemermm policies of the business:
agreementspartnership agreements, or articles of incorporation " . ) .
and by-laws, do not contaiany provision which restricts the () The composition of the businesgoverning body
womanowner from exercising control of the business. (b) The functioning of the governing body
() 1. Documentation, such as résumés, showingthieat () The content of shareholdemgreements, bylaws, or state
womenowners have the managerial experience, knowledge @ngdorporationstatutes.
expertise- in such areas as finance, budgeting, personnel, produdiistory: CR 06-13: cr. Register May 2007 No. 61&f. 6-1-07.
tion, marketing and research — needed for exercising day—-to—day
controlover the business. Adm 83.33 Documentation of active management.
2. The department may waive the managerial experien'ggeapplicant shall submit evidence that one or more women own

requiredin subd.1., when a woman is starting a Woman_ownegrsactively manage the business. This evidence may include, but
business. ' IS not limited to, the following:

(2) The managerial experience, knowledge and expertise of (1) Signed purchase orders, invoices and contracts.
the women owners substantially demonstrates their ability to (2) Evidencethat thewomen owners have delegated work
makeindependent and unilateral busindssisions necessary toassignmentso the business employees.
guidethe futureand destiny of the business. The applicant may (3) Documentationsuch as résumés, showing thatwlenen
documentthis ability and control in a number of ways. For ownershave the education or work experience in the skill areas
womanowner to demonstrate the extehthis control, the depart requiredto produce th@roduct or service provided by the busi
mentmay consider the following or other aspects of a businessess.

(a) Authority to sign payroll checks and letters of credit. (4) Where the actual day-to—day operational manageisent
(b) Signature responsibility for insurance or bonds. delegatedo a person other than a woman owdecumentation,

(c) Signed hiring decisions.
(d) Bank signature cards and bank resolution authorizatio
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suchas a signed contract, showing that the women owners havg7) An applicants directors or management or both, are sub
the ultimate power to hire and fire that person. stantiallythe same as those of a male—owned business that has an
History: CR 06-1.3: cr. Register May 2007 No. 61&f. 6-1-07. ownership interest in, an investment inadsusiness relationship
with the applicant, particularly if the male—owned business is in
Adm 83.36 Determination of performance ofause- asubstantially similar line of business.
ful business function. ~ Factors that the department siealt (8) The business shares indistinguishafaeilities, such as
siderin determining whether a woman-owned business is pgjffice space; production, distributioor storage facilities;
forming a useful business function include, but are not limited tgachineryand equipment; or employees, with a non-woman—
the following: ownedbusiness.
(1) Thedegree to which the business has customers other thatistory: CR 06-1.3: cr. Register May 2007 No. 61&f. 6-1-07.
the state.

(2) The adequacy of the businessesources to carry out its Adm 83.50 Certification procedure for W isconsin
businesdunctions. businesses. (1) APPLICATIONAND REVIEW. (a) Any Wsconsin

(3) Thedegree to which the business is independent of contRY{Siness that meets the standards for certification may file a WBE
or substantial influence by another business. Business relatiGfrtificationapplication with the department. _
shipsthat tend to defeat the useful business function incluste, ~ (b) The applicant shall submit a validepartment-supplied
arenot limited to, shared space, equipment, employees, or otagplicationform; the 3 precedingears of business taxes; current
resourcesand financing agreements. businesdinancials; and attestation to serving a useful business

; ; function, to the Department of Administration, f@k of
(4) Whethe the husines actsas a ondut to transfe funds N . - . :
to a male—ownel businessynless ding o is a rormd industry Women'sBusiness, ©. Box 7970, Madison, WI 53707-7970.

Note: The application form that is currently valid, and guidance for completing

prqctlce. . it, can be obtained by accessing the departs&¥tb site atvww.doa.wi.govand
History: CR 06-1.3: cr. Register May 2007 No. 61&f. 6-1-07. searchingor the woman-owned business certification program. The form and guid
ance are also available from thdepartment at.®. Box 7970, Madison, WI
53707-7970.

Adm 83.37 Documentation of performance of ause - L : .
ful business function.  The applicant shall submit evidence_ (¢) Each application shall include a fee of $50, and an-addi
thatthe business is performing a useful business function. TH@Nal payment of $100 fo2, one—year renewal fees. The depart

evidencemay include, but is not limited to, the following: mentshall refund the $100 paymentcirtification is ultimately
(1) Contractspurchase orders, invoices, and other documerqgn'ed‘ . o
demonstratinghat the business has customers. (d) Upon receipt of the application, the department shall

; : o . reviewthe application forompleteness and for compliance with
(2) Evidencethat the quantitytype and conditionf the busi ;
ness’sequipment and inventory are adequate to carry out its butge requirements of £6.285 (1) Stats., and Sﬁdm 83',20
nessfunctions. (e) The department may request, at any time that it deems nec

. : sarythat the applicant submit additional informatiordocu
(8) Loansand other financing agreements, leases, employ %entationfor providing clarification or substantiation, or for

contracts,payroll records and other documemtsmonsirating .resolvingany ambiguities or inconsistencies in the application

that the business relationships with non-woman—-owned busi 4 : > X
nesseslo not preclude it from performing a useful business—fun{;ﬁ:g[‘ibr']:a'lure to cooperate fully may resiitdenial of WBE cerii

tion.

4) Contractspurchase orders, invoices, and other document (f) The department may impose a time limit of not less than 30
shcgvgingthat the %usiness has a diversity of suppliers and is i endar_days in Wh'%h tge applicant Shh"’h” provide _the request_ed
actingas a conduit for a single supplier information, except the department shall grant a time extension

History: CR 06-1.3: cr. Register May 2007 No. 61&f. 6-1-07. wheregood cause is shown hige applicant. Any request for a
time extension shall specify thength of time for which the exten

Adm 83.40 Special circumstances. Any one of the fal sionis requested gnd the rgasons for the request.
lowing circumstances creates a presumption that an applicanf9) All information submitted shall become the property of the
does notsatisfy the eligibility standards for certification as adepartment.

WBE. In such instances, the applicant has the burden of establish(h) The department may conduct@heduled or unannounced
ing to the departmerst’satisfaction that the business meets the etin—sitevisit of the applicans operations. The visit may include,
gibility standards despite the existence of one or more of the folit is not limited to, the following:

lowing factors: 1. A discussion of business operations with the owners.

(1) The business was formed withione year prior to an 2. An examination of the applicastphysical plant, inven
applicationfor certification. tory, machinery and equipment, financial records, accounting

(2) The ownership or control of the business t@mnged records,project files, customers accounts, and any legal-docu
within one year prior to an application for certification. mentsand records that may be relevant to the certification of the

(3) Sharesof stock transferred from a male—owned busined¥!sinessas a WBE.
to a woman owner of the business, within one year prior to an 3. A review of the applicarg’oganizational structure, man
applicationfor certification. agementresponsibilities and labdorce characteristics. In this

(4) The business has unissued shares tiidssued, could review,the department may do the following:
resultin less than 51% woman ownership of the business or in less a. Analyze the ownershipf stock in the enterprise, if the
thandominant control by women owners. applicantis a corporation.

(5) Thebusiness is subject tmnversion rights that, if exer b. Examine the work history of the applicant, including-con
cised,would result in less than 51% woman ownership of the busiactsthe applicant has received and the work the applicant has
nessor in less than dominant control by women owners. completed.

(6) One or more of the women owners is a former or current (i) After completing a review of the application, the depart
employeeof amale—owned business that has an ownership intenentshall send the applicant either a notice of certification — or
estin or a business relationship with the applicant, particularly &notice of intent taeny certification stating the reasons for denial
the male—ownedusiness is in a substantially similar line of busiandoffering the applicant the opportunity for an informal hearing
ness. unders.Adm 83.70
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() The department shall maintain \BE database that (1) The department shall send a recertification application
includesthe name of the owndrusiness name, type of busineséorm to each WBE by electronic mail, at le&t calendar days
industry, business owner e-mail address, sales volume apldor to the certification expiration date.
growthrates, number of full-time employees, and North Ameri  (2) The WBE shall submit the completed recertification
canindustrial Classification or National Institute @bvernmen  applicationform, the three precedingears of business taxes, cur
tal Purchasingcoding indicating the functional mission of therentbusiness financials, attestation to providingseful business
business. function,and a fee of $150, to the department within 30 calendar

(2) DENIAL OF CERTIFICATION. (@) Thedepartment shall deny daysof receipt of the application forngxcept the department
certificationfor any of the following reasons: shall grant a time extension where good causshswn by the

1. The department determines that the applicant fails to m¥¥BE- Any request for a time extension shepkcify the length
the eligibility standards for certification. of time for which the extension is requested and the reasons for the
2. The applicant fails to furnish the department with requestéeaqueSt' . I o
(3) Processingf recertification applications shall follow the

informationwithin the allotted time period. AR : .
. ) . . ._certificationprocedure described inAdm 83.50

. 3. The appllcant knowmgly prowdes false or m|S|ead|ng History: CR 06-1.3: cr. Register May 2007 Nd&17, efl. 6-1-07;correction in
informationto the department. (3) made under s13.92 (4) (b) 7. Stats.,Register December 201 No. 672

4. The applicant shares indistinguishable facilities, such as
office space; production, distributioror storage facilities; Adm 83.60 Decertification criteria. (1) The depart
machineryand equipment; or employees, with a male—ownetentshall decertify a WBE that is found to not meet the WBE eli
business. gibility standards in $A\dm 83.20

(b) Applicants shall have 30 calendar days from the date of a(2) Sufficientreasons for decertification include, but are not
departmennotification of intent to deny certification, to submitlimited to, the following:
awritten request for an informal hearing. (a) The status of the WBE has changed to the extent that it no

(c) If no request for an informal hearing is made, the detdpngersatisfiesthe requirement of ownership, control, and active
minationto deny certification shall become final, and the deparmanagement of the business or the requirement to perform a use
ment shall sendfinal notice of denial to the applicant within 30ful business function.

calendamays after expiration of the time period in.ghj. The (b) The WBE fails tasubmit an application for recertification
noticeshall_state the reason for denial and notify the applicantwithin the allotted time period.
its appeal rights under cB27, Stats., and $Adm 83.75 (c) The WBE fails to comply with a request from thepart

(d) Each applicant denied certification may reapply for certifinent for records or information within the allotted time period.
cation,no earlier than 12 months from the date of the final notice (4) The WBE knowingly provides false or misleading iafor

of denial of certification. mationin support of its certificatioor recertification application
(3) LENGTH OF cerRTIFICATION. A WBE shall remain on the or in response to the departmemequest for records or informa

WBE database for period of three years unless the certificatiotion.

is not renewed under Adm 83.52 83.700r 83.75 or the WBE (e) The WBE is notified of a change to the certification stan

is Qecertigec(zl)ﬁunger fdm 83-652§§-7?60f8ﬁ3-g5 . dardsand procedures and does not comply with the deparsnent’
History: CR 06-1.3: cr. Register Ma 7 N&b17, eff. 6-1-07;correction in ifi i

(1) (b), (c%/), @), (2) (c), (3) madg under 3>3,.92 (4) (b) 6.7., Stats.,Register Decemn notification to comply . . i )

ber 2011 No. 672 () The WBE does not maintain current information on the

WBE database.

Adm 83.52 Renewal procedure. (1) Prior to the end of History: CR 06-1.3 cr. Register May 2007 N&17, efl. 6-1-07;correction in
eachof the first two years of every three-year certification periodt Made under s13.92 (4) (b) 7. Stats..Register December 20l No. 672
the department shall revieany accumulated information for the .
WBE. As part of the revievthe department may collect or requireAdm 83.65  Decertification pr_lgrc]:eddure. 1) 'N'T'AT'OP';‘
submittalof further information for th&VBE. The review shall OF DECERTIFICATION PROCESS. (@) The department mayt the
addressvhether the WBES continuing to comply with this chap [€duesf anystate agency or at its own discretion, examine any
ter. Unless the department notifies the WBE otherwise at tRéSinessertified as a WBE to verify that the WBE qualifies for

completionof the reviewthe certification shall renew for the fol cértification. ) o ) .
lowing year (b) Any business or individual who believes that a business
(2) A WBE shall have 30 calendar days from tate of a Certifiedas a WBE does not qualignder the standards of eligibil
departmentotification of intent to deny renewal of certification, . for certification mayrequest a decerification investigation by
to submit a written request for an informal hearing undadsa e department. This request shall be written sigded and shall
83.70 containspecific identification of the &dcted WBEand the basis

) ) o for the belief that the WBE does not meet the eligibility standards.

3) If f f I h de, the d

(8) If no request for an informal hearing is made, the deter (2) INVESTIGATION PROCEDURE. (@) The department shall

minationto deny renewal of certification shall become final, and .+ . L X
- . . ’ tify the WBE, in writing, that the WBE the subject of a decer
the department shall send a final notice of denial to the W%ication investigation. The notification shadkplain the basis

within 30 calendar days after expiration of the time period in s : PO
(2). The notice shall state the reagion denial and notify the r the belief that the WBE does not meet the eligibility standards

WBE of its appeal rights under c227, Stats., and #Adm 83.75 for certification.
The department shall send a copy of the final notice to the depart (P) The department may request records or other documenta

mentsof administration and transportation. tion from the WBE, may conduct an on-site visfithe WBE
History: CR 06-13: cr. Register May 2007 Neb17, ef. 6-1-07:correction in facilities and may question other partighgring its investigation.
(2), (3) made under s13.92 (4) (b) 7. Stats. Register December 201l No. 672 (c) The department may impose a time limit of less than 15

calendardays in which the WBE shall respond to a request for
Adm 83.55 Recertification procedure.  To maintain its recordsor other documentation, except the department shall grant
certificationstatus, a WBE shall reapply fits certification prior atime extension where good cause is shown by the WBE. Any
to the designated expiration date, accordance with the fol requestfor a time extension shall specify the lengftttime for
lowing procedure: which the extension is requested ahe reason for the request.
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If the WBEfails to provide the information within the time limit  (6) Oncethe department has made a final decision on certifi
imposedthedepartment shall issue a notice of intent to decertifgation, recertification or decertification, that determination shall
(d) Upon completion of the investigaticthe department shall takeeffect immediately If a business has been denied certifica
preparea written report that includes all of the following: tion or recertification or has been decertified, and then appeals the
: : g department’slecision, the departmestiecision remains infett
1. A statement of the facts leading to the investigation. unlessand until the decision is reversed as a result of the appeals

2. Steps taken in the investigation. process.

3. Findings of the investigation. History: CR 06-13: cr. Register May 2007 N&17, ef. 6-1-07;correction in

4. A conclusion that contains a recommendation for dispoéll)’ (5) made under s13.92 (4) (b) 6.7., Stats.,Register December 201 No. 672
tion of the matter Adm 83.75 Appeal procedure. (1) Any business which

(3) NorTice oF INTENT TO DECERTIFY. (a) If the department has beemleniedcertification, certification renewal, or recertifica
determinesthat a WBE does not qualify for certification, thetion, or which has been decertifietay submit a written request
departmentshall send the WBE eopy of the report prepared for a formal hearing under 827.42 Stats. The request shall be
undersub.(2) (d)along with a notice of interto decertify stating receivedby the department within 3talendar days of the mailing
thereasons for decertification anderfing the WBE the opportu date of the administrat@ notification. The request shall set forth
nity for an informal hearing under Adm 83.70 the grounds on which the business believes the decision is in error

(b) TheWBE shall have 30 calendar days from the date of t@@dshall include any additionaiformation that the business has

department notification to submit a written request for an inforto offer. The business shall submit tregjuest for the formal hear
mal hearing. ing to the Ofice of the SecretanpDepartment of Administration,

() If no request foan informal hearing is made, the adminisp'o' Box 7864, Madison, WI 53707. The business shall simulta

trator shall issue a final notice of decertification, stating the factuﬁ?ousmle a copy of the request with thefioe.

andlegal grounds therefore and notifying the WBE of its appea (2) The department shall schedule the formal hearing and
rights under ch227, Stats., and $\dm 83.75 shall send a written notice of the scheduled hearing to all-inter

ested parties at least 10 calendar days prior tti¢heingdate.
The notice shall specify the date, time and location of the hearing.
Interestedparties shall include all persons who signedhipyaica
tion for certification or recertification.
o . (3) The hearing shall be conducted pursuans$®27.43to

(4) ReappLicATION. A decertified business may reapliy 557 51 stats. Both the business and the department may present
certificationno earlier than 12 months from the date of the fin@ijence subpoena witnesses and records, @mds-examine
noticeof decertification. Any reapplication shall comply with th&yinesses The business and the department may be represented
same submittal requirements as an initial application for CEFtIfIOSIy counsel.

tion, except the reappllcatlon shall include notation Ofpm Note: Under ch227, Stats, the departmemiay designate anfafial of the depart

(d) The department shall send a copy of the final naifce
decertificationto the afected WBE and to the departmeiots
administrationand transportationwithin 30 calendar days after
expirationof the time period in patb).

vious decertification. mentor anemployee on its stabr borrowed from another state agency as a hearing
History: CR 06-1.3: cr. Register May 2007 N&17, ef. 6-1-07;correction in ~ €xaminerto preside over a contested case.
(3) (a), (c) made under s13.92 (4) (b) 7.Stats.,Register December 201LNo.672 (4) Within 20 business days after the conclusiéthe hear
ing, the department shall makedecision based on findings of fact
Adm 83.70 Informal hearing procedure. (1) Any andconclusions of lapexcept as provided in sufs).

businesghat has received a notice of intent to deny certification, (5) The secretary may delegate the authority to make the final
to deny renewal of certification, to deny recertification, or t@ecisionto the hearing examiner of another state ageiiien
decertify, may submit a written request fan informal hearing. this authority is delegated, the hearing exameéecision shall
The request shall set forth the grounds on which the busingfsthe final administrative decision of the department.

believesthe decision is in errpand shall include any additional (6) Within 30 business da ;

. " , . ys after the conclusion of the-hear
informationthat the business has tdesf The business shalub g “the department shall notify thefefted business and the
mit the request for the informal hearing to the adminisyrattie  genarmentsf administration and transportation of the fidat
Departmentof Administration, FO. Box 7970, Madison, WI jq regarding certification, certification renewal, recertification
53707. The business shall simultaneously file a copyth# ; §ecertification.

requestwith the ofice. History: CR 06-1.3: cr. Register May 2007 N&17, eff. 6-1-07;correction in
Note: SectionsAdm 83.50 (2) (b)83.52 (2) 83.55 (3) 83.65 (3) (b)and83.94 (1) made under s.13.92 (4) (b) 6. Stats.,Register December 201 No. 672
(3) specify deadlines for submitting requests for informal hearings.

(2) The department shall schedule an informal hearing within Adm 83.80 Notification of changes in  application
30 calendar days of receipt of the request. The department sfbrmation. (1) A WBE shall notify the dfce in writing of
senda written notice of the scheduled hearing to all interested pany change in the information contained in an application for cer
tiesat leastlO calendar days prior to the hearing date. The notitiéication or recertification within 30 calendar dagfthe change
shall specify the date, time and location of the hearing. Interestedoefore bidding on a state contract, whichever is earlier
partiesshall include all persons who signed the application for (2) Within 15 calendar days of receiving the changes in sub.

certificationor recertification. (1), thedepartment shall send the WBE a written determination of
(3) The department shall conduct the hearing on an inforngitherof the following:
basis. (a) The change is not material, and the certification of the WBE

(4) Within 10 business days after the hearing, the administ@ntinues. ) ) )
tor shall notify the business in writing of his or her final decision. (b) The changés material and warrants a review of the status

(5) If thefinal decision is to grant certification, renew a certifi of the WBE. .
cation, or issue a recertification, the departmeimall inform the (3 If the change warrants a review of the status of the WBE,
businesf that decision. If the final decision is to deny a certificdhe department shall conduct the review following deeertifica
tion, a certification renewal, or a recertification, or to decettily tion procedures in $Adm 83.65
departmenshall notify the business of that final decision #rel (4) Failureby a WBE to notify thelepartment of a change that
reasongherefore. That notification shall also include referenagould reduce woman ownership, controf management, or
to the applicans appeal rights under subdh. of ch. 227 Stats., changethe business function performed, may result in decettifica
ands.Adm 83.75 tion and may result in the departméotwarding pertinent infor
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Adm 83.80 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 110

mationto the appropriataw enforcement authority for investiga  (b) A copy of the most recent application and supporting-docu

tion and possible prosecution. mentationthe applicant submitted to its certifying state in support
History: CR 06-1.3: cr. Register May 2007 N&17, eff. 6-1-07;correction in  of its certification, certification renewal or recertification.

(1), (3) made under s13.92 (4) (b) 7.Stats.,Register December 201 No. 672 (C) Documentation that the applicant meets the WBE defini

Adm 83.90 Certification of a W isconsin business by tionin s.Adm 83.12 (53)
another public agency . (1) The department may waigeme (2) Thedepartment may request information from the certify
or all of the certification application requiremenatsdprocedures ing state, including a copy of any on-site report.
unders.Adm 83.50for a Wisconsin business that is already eerti  (3) Upon receiptof the documentation specified in suf.
fied by another public-sector agency if the department determingsl(2), the departmerdand the applicant shall follow the prece
thatthe agency stan_dards fo_r certificaticamd certificatiqn pro  dures specified in $dm 83.50 (1) (d}o (j), (2) and(3).
ceduresare substantially equivalent to the departnsent (4) Thedepartmeninay chage the applicant a fee of $150 to

(2) In making the determination in sufi), the department coverdepartment expenses in making the certificatietermina
shallconsider factors that include, but are not limited to, the faion and subsequent renewals.
lowing: History: CR 06-13: cr. Register May 2007 N&17, efl. 6-1-07;correction in

(a) The documentation that the applicant was required to pf@) (N10-): (©). (3) made under sL3.92 (4) (b) 7.Stats. Register December 201
vide to receive certification by the agency '

b) Whether an on-site visit was performed. Adm 83.96 Certification criteria for a for—profit cor -

P ; : rat

(c) The length of time for which certification ifedtive. poration owned by a nonprofit organization. (1) The

(3) To receive any waivers under this section, an applicafigPartmenmay certifya for—profit corporation owned by a non
shall provide the department with documentation showing tHROfit oganization if the department determines that the nonprofit
equivalencyspecified in su(1) and addressing the factors speciorganizatioris woman-—controlied and managed. Factors that the
fied in sub.(2), except the documentation for suf) is not departmenmay considem reachlng this determination include,
requiredfor an applicant that submits proof of being certified bt are not limited to, the following:
anagency listed under su@). () At least 51% of the members who may elect the board of

(4) The departmenshall maintain a list of certification agen directorsor trustees and who are entitled to vote on a dissolution

cieswhosecertification procedures are found under gaipto be  ©f the nonprofit oganization are women.

equivalentto the departmerst’standards. (b) Atleast 51% of the board of directors or trustees of the non
History: CR 06-1.3: cr. Register May 2007 Nd&17, efl. 6-1-07;correction in profit organization are women.
(1) made under s13.92 (4) (b) 7. Stats.,Register December 201 No. 672 (C) The minutes of the ganizations meetings document the

active control and participation of the women members of the
Wisconsin business. The department may certify a non-Poardin such areaas setting and monitoring financial poliper

Wisconsinbusiness only if theusiness meets the eligibility stan SONNelpolicy and program policy
dardsin s. Adm 83.2Q and thebusiness is certified by any (d) The nonprofit ayanization is independent of control or

Adm 83.92 Certification criteria for a non-—

applicablestate agency in the businessin state. substantialinfluence by a male—owned nonprofit or for—profit
History: CR 06-13: cr. Register May 2007 No. 61&f. 6-1-07;correction ~ Organization. The departmen'g shall rgafutably presume that the
madeunder s.13.92 (4) (b) 7. Stats. Register December 200l No. 672 nonprofit woman—-owned @anization is dependent a male-

owned organization if the woman—owned gamization shares
office space, st&f equipment, or other resources, with a male-
owned for—profit or nonprofit oganization or if the woman-—
owned organization receivea majority of its funding from a
singlemale—owned @anization.

Adm 83.94 Certification procedure for a non-
Wisconsin business. (1) For non—-Wsconsin applicants cer
tified by a state that the departmelatermines has certification
requirementswvhich are substantially equivalent to treguire

mentsin s.Adm 83.20 the applicant shall submit the following (2) Theapplicant and department shall follow the certification

documentation: ; :
I . . proceduresiescribed in sAdm 83.50
(2) A copy of the letter of certification from the state in Whldl? History: CR 06-1.3: cr. Register May 2007 N&17, efl. 6-1-07;correction in

the applicant is incorporated or has its principal place of businegg.made under s13.92 (4) (b) 7, Stats.,Register December 201 No. 672
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